
Pinellas County

Staff Report

File #: 21-2237A, Version: 1 Agenda Date: 4/26/2022

Subject:
Award of bid to DS Jordan Construction Inc. for the St. Pete-Clearwater International Airport new
freight elevator in terminal.

Recommended Action:
Approval of the award of bid with DS Jordan Construction Inc. for the new freight elevators in terminal
at the St. Pete-Clearwater International Airport.

· This contract provides for installation of a new freight elevator in the terminal building.

· One bid was received with DS Jordan Construction, Inc. as the only responsive, responsible
bidder in the amount of $381,731.50.

· Two other potential contractors were contacted and indicated they declined to bid due to
current market conditions preferring to target larger projects.

· DS Jordan will meet the SBE commitment of 7% for this project.

· All work will be completed within 180 consecutive calendar days from issuance of notice to
proceed.

Contract No. 22-0115-CP-MJ (PID No. 004352A) in the amount of $381,731.50 on the basis of being
the only responsive, responsible bid received meeting specifications; Authorize the Chairman to sign
and the Clerk of the Circuit Court to attest.

Strategic Plan:
Foster Continual Economic Growth and Vitality
4.5 Provide safe and effective transportation systems to support the efficient flow of motorists,
commerce, and regional connectivity.

Deliver First-Class Services to the Public and Our Customers
5.2 Be responsible stewards of the public’s resources
5.3 Ensure effective and efficient delivery of county services and support

Summary:..Summary
Installation of a new service elevator in the terminal building along with associated structural and
mechanical, electrical, and plumbing work.

Background Information:
The new service elevator will be utilized for the second-floor restaurant, vendor usage for deliveries
and building maintenance purposes. The existing elevators are currently being shared with airport
passengers and do not allow a separate means of transporting goods and materials to the second
floor. The new freight elevator will allow separation from the public, provide a more efficient means of
transporting goods and materials and reduce wear and tear of the public elevators.

Pinellas County Printed on 4/29/2022Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 21-2237A, Version: 1 Agenda Date: 4/26/2022

One bid was received, as other vendors indicated they were unable to bid due to targeting larger
projects.

Fiscal Impact:
Amount not to exceed: $381,731.50

Funding for this award is inconsistent with the FY22 Approved Budget for the Installation of New
Service Elevator (004352A.) Additional funding has been requested for this project as part of the
FY23 budget development cycle.

Staff Member Responsible:
Tom Jewsbury, Director, St. Pete-Clearwater International Airport
Merry Celeste, Division Director, Purchasing & Risk Management, Administrative Services
Joe Lauro, Director, Administrative Services

Partners:
N/A

Attachments:
Agreement
Bid Tabulation

Pinellas County Printed on 4/29/2022Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/











